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iROBOT CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

 

 April 1, 2017  December 31, 2016

ASSETS
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 235,728  $ 214,523
Short term investments 39,942  39,930
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $30 at April 1, 2017 and $29 at December 31, 2016 47,780  72,909
Unbilled revenue 112  139
Inventory 57,125  50,578
Other current assets 7,317  5,591
   Total current assets 388,004  383,670

Property and equipment, net 29,250  27,532
Deferred tax assets 31,429  30,585
Goodwill 41,041  41,041
Intangible assets, net 11,343  12,207
Other assets 13,214  12,877

   Total assets $ 514,281  $ 507,912
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND

 STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable $ 63,177  $ 67,281
Accrued expenses 21,343  19,854
Accrued compensation 11,348  21,015
Deferred revenue and customer advances 4,202  4,486
   Total current liabilities 100,070  112,636

Long term liabilities 5,764  6,320
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)  
Redeemable convertible preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized and none outstanding —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 27,409,706 and 27,237,870 shares issued and
outstanding at April 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively 274  272
Additional paid-in capital 164,957  161,885
Retained earnings 243,384  226,950
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (168)  (151)

   Total stockholders’ equity 408,447  388,956

   Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity $ 514,281  $ 507,912

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

3



Table of Contents

iROBOT CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016

Revenue $ 168,467  $ 130,804
Cost of revenue (1) 81,124  68,843
Gross margin 87,343  61,961
Operating expenses:    
Research and development (1) 25,508  19,728
Selling and marketing (1) 22,575  19,940
General and administrative (1) 17,622  16,764

Total operating expenses 65,705  56,432
Operating income 21,638  5,529
Other income, net 3  200
Income before income taxes 21,641  5,729
Income tax expense 5,282  1,797

Net income $ 16,359  $ 3,932

Net income per share    
Basic $ 0.60  $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.58  $ 0.13

Number of weighted average common shares used in calculations per share    
Basic 27,304  29,004
Diluted 28,295  29,474

 __________________________
(1) Total stock-based compensation recorded in the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016 included in the above figures breaks down by

expense classification as follows:

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016

Cost of revenue $ 226  $ 221
Research and development 1,099  829
Selling and marketing 570  485
General and administrative 2,436  2,357

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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iROBOT CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016

Net income $ 16,359  $ 3,932
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:    

Foreign currency translation adjustments (52)  —
Unrealized gains on investments, net of tax 35  237

Total comprehensive income $ 16,342  $ 4,169

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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iROBOT CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016

Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net income $ 16,359  $ 3,932

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization 3,486  3,375

Loss on disposal of property and equipment 42  —

Loss on equity method investment 11  —

Impairment on cost method investment 155  —

Stock-based compensation 4,331  3,892

Deferred income taxes, net 17  (47)

Tax benefit of excess stock-based compensation deductions —  (267)

Non-cash director deferred compensation 16  33

Changes in operating assets and liabilities — (use) source    

Accounts receivable 25,128  69,879

Unbilled revenue 27  185

Inventory (6,546)  (3,167)

Other assets (1,745)  (2,985)

Accounts payable (5,026)  (20,626)

Accrued expenses 1,016  (2,673)

Accrued compensation (9,670)  (4,055)

Deferred revenue and customer advances (284)  1,144

Long term liabilities (558)  3

Net cash provided by operating activities 26,759  48,623

Cash flows from investing activities:    

Additions of property and equipment (3,008)  (2,390)

Change in other assets (504)  (523)

Purchases of investments (3,498)  —

Sales and maturities of investments 3,500  2,500

Net cash used in investing activities (3,510)  (413)

Cash flows from financing activities:    

Proceeds from stock option exercises 722  837

Income tax withholding payment associated with restricted stock vesting (2,778)  (1,218)

Stock repurchases —  (12,021)

Tax benefit of excess stock-based compensation deductions —  267

Net cash used in financing activities (2,056)  (12,135)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 12  —

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 21,205  36,075

Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period 214,523  179,915

Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period $ 235,728  $ 215,990

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:    

Cash paid for income taxes $ 5,563  $ 4,896

Non-cash investing and financing activities:    

Transfer of inventory to property and equipment $ —  $ 5

Additions of property and equipment included in accounts payable $ 2,461  $ 413

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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iROBOT CORPORATION
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

1. Description of Business

iRobot Corporation ("iRobot" or the "Company") designs and builds robots that empower people to do more. The Company develops robotic technology
and applies it to produce and market consumer robots. The Company’s revenue is primarily generated from product sales.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include those of iRobot and its subsidiaries, after elimination of all intercompany accounts and
transactions. iRobot has prepared the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

The accompanying unaudited financial data as of April 1, 2017, and for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016 have been prepared by
the Company pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). Certain information and footnote disclosures normally
included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States have been condensed or omitted
pursuant to such rules and regulations. However, the Company believes that the disclosures are adequate to make the information presented not misleading.
The year-end balance sheet data were derived from audited financial statements, but do not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States. These consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016, filed with the SEC on February 17,
2017.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to state fairly the Company's statement of financial position as of April 1, 2017 and results of
operations, comprehensive income and cash flows for the periods ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016 have been made. The results of operations,
comprehensive income and cash flows for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the operating results, comprehensive income and cash flows for
the full fiscal year or any future periods.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires the Company to
make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.
On an ongoing basis, management evaluates these estimates and judgments, including those related to revenue recognition, sales returns, price protection, bad
debts, warranty claims, inventory reserves, valuation of investments, valuation of goodwill and intangible assets, assumptions used in valuing stock-based
compensation instruments and income taxes. The Company bases these estimates on historical and anticipated results and trends, and on various other
assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances, including assumptions as to future events. These estimates form the basis for
making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. By their nature, estimates are subject to
an inherent degree of uncertainty. Actual results may differ from the Company’s estimates.

Fiscal Year-End

The Company operates and reports using a 52-53 week fiscal year ending on the Saturday closest to December 31. Accordingly, the Company’s fiscal
quarters end on the Saturday that falls closest to the last day of the third month of each quarter.

Revenue Recognition

The Company primarily derives its revenue from product sales. Until the divestiture of the defense and security business unit on April 4, 2016 (see Note
11), the Company also generated minimal revenue from government and commercial research and development contracts. The Company sells products
directly to customers and indirectly through resellers and distributors. The Company recognizes revenue from sales of robots under the terms of the customer
agreement upon transfer of title and risk of loss to the customer, net of estimated returns and allowances, provided that collection is determined to be
reasonably assured and no significant obligations remain.
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iROBOT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

Beginning in the third quarter of 2015, the Company introduced its first connected robot. Each sale of a connected robot represents a multi-element
arrangement containing the robot, an app and potential future unspecified software upgrades. Revenue is allocated to the deliverables based on their relative
selling prices which have been determined using best estimate of selling price (BESP), as the Company has not been able to establish vendor specific
objective evidence (VSOE) or obtain relevant third party evidence (TPE). Revenue allocated to the app and unspecified software upgrades is then deferred
and recognized on a straight-line basis over the period in which the Company expects to provide the upgrades over the estimated life of the robot.

Sales to domestic and Canadian resellers of consumer robots are typically subject to agreements allowing for limited rights of return, rebates and price
protection. The Company also provides limited rights of returns for direct-to-consumer sales generated through its on-line stores and one international
distributor. Accordingly, the Company reduces revenue for its estimates of liabilities for these rights of return, rebates and price protection at the time the
related sale is recorded. These estimates for rights of return are directly based on specific terms and conditions included in the customer agreements, historical
returns experience and various other assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances. In the case of new product introductions,
the estimates for returns applied to the new products are based upon the estimates for the most similar predecessor products until such time that the Company
has enough actual returns experience for the new products, which is typically two holiday return cycles. At that time, the Company incorporates that data into
the development of returns estimates for the new products. The Company updates its analysis of returns on a quarterly basis. If actual returns differ
significantly from the Company's estimates, or if modifications to individual customer agreements are entered into that impact their rights of returns, such
differences could result in an adjustment to previously established reserves and could have a material impact, either favorably or unfavorably, on the
Company’s results of operations for the period in which the actual returns become known or the agreement is modified. Except for the one international
distributor noted above, the Company's international distributor agreements do not currently allow for product returns and, as a result, no reserve for returns is
established for this group of customers. In 2016, the Company began selling to one domestic distributor under an agreement that provides product return
privileges. As a result, the Company recognizes revenue from sales to this distributor when the product is resold by the distributor. The estimates and
adjustments for rebates and price protection are based on specific programs, expected usage and historical experience. Actual results could differ from these
estimates.

Prior to the Company's divestiture of the defense and security business unit on April 4, 2016 (see Note 11), the Company generated minimal revenue
from government contracts. Under cost-plus-fixed-fee (CPFF) type contracts, the Company recognized revenue based on costs incurred plus a pro rata portion
of the total fixed fee. Costs incurred included labor and material that were directly associated with individual CPFF contracts plus indirect overhead and
general and administrative type costs based upon billing rates submitted by the Company to the Defense Contract Management Agency (DCMA). Annually,
the Company submits final indirect billing rates to DCMA based upon actual costs incurred throughout the year. In the situation where the Company’s final
actual billing rates are greater than the estimated rates used, the Company records a cumulative revenue adjustment in the period in which the rate differential
is collected from the customer. These final billing rates are subject to audit by the Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA), which can occur several years
after the final billing rates are submitted and may result in material adjustments to revenue recognized based on estimated final billing rates. As of April 1,
2017, fiscal year 2015 is open for audit by DCAA. In the situation where the Company’s anticipated actual billing rates will be lower than the provisional
rates used, the Company records a cumulative revenue adjustment in the period in which the rate differential is identified. Revenue on firm fixed price (FFP)
contracts was recognized using the percentage-of-completion method. For government product FFP contracts, revenue was recognized as the product was
shipped or in accordance with the contract terms. Costs and estimated gross margins on contracts were recorded as revenue as work was performed based on
the percentage that incurred costs compared to estimated total costs utilizing the most recent estimates of costs and funding. Revenue earned in excess of
billings, if any, was recorded as unbilled revenue. Billings in excess of revenue earned, if any, were recorded as deferred revenue.

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation through recognition of the fair value of the stock-based compensation as a charge against
earnings. Stock-based compensation cost for stock options is estimated at the grant date based on each option's fair value as calculated by the Black-Scholes
option-pricing model. Stock-based compensation cost for restricted stock awards, time-based restricted stock units and performance-based restricted stock
units is measured based on the closing fair market value of the Company's common stock on the date of grant. For performance-based restricted stock units,
the compensation costs will be subsequently adjusted for assumptions of achievement during the period in which the assumption of achievement changes, as
applicable. The Company recognizes stock-based compensation cost as expense ratably on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period. The
Company has elected to account for forfeitures as they occur, rather than applying an estimated forfeiture rate, upon adoption of ASU 2016-09.
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iROBOT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

Net Income Per Share

The following table presents the calculation of both basic and diluted net income per share:
 

 Three Months Ended

 (In thousands, except per share amounts)

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016

Net income $ 16,359  $ 3,932

Weighted-average shares outstanding 27,304  29,004
Dilutive effect of employee stock options and restricted shares 991  470

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 28,295  29,474

Basic income per share $ 0.60  $ 0.14
Diluted income per share $ 0.58  $ 0.13

Restricted stock units and stock options representing approximately 32.1 thousand and 0.7 million shares of common stock for the three-month periods
ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016, respectively, were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share for these periods because their effect
would have been antidilutive.

Income Taxes

The Company is subject to taxation in the United States and various states and foreign jurisdictions. The statute of limitations for examinations by the
Internal Revenue Service is closed for fiscal years prior to 2013. The statute of limitations for examinations by state tax authorities is closed for fiscal years
prior to 2012. Federal carryforward attributes that were generated prior to fiscal year 2013 and state carryforward attributes that were generated prior to fiscal
year 2012 may still be adjusted upon examination by the federal or state tax authorities if they either have been or will be used in a period for which the
statute of limitations is still open.

Deferred taxes are determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates in
effect in the years in which the differences are expected to reverse. Valuation allowances are provided if, based upon the weight of available evidence, it is
more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

The Company monitors the realization of its deferred tax assets based on changes in circumstances, for example, recurring periods of income for tax
purposes following historical periods of cumulative losses, generation of tax credits compared to future utilization of credits, or changes in tax laws or
regulations. The Company's income tax provision and its assessment of the ability to realize its deferred tax assets involve significant judgments and
estimates. The Company is currently generating state research credits that exceed the amount being utilized. As a result of this trend, a valuation allowance
may be needed in the future related to these state tax credits.

The Company recorded a tax provision of $5.3 million and $1.8 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016, respectively. The
$5.3 million provision for the three months ended April 1, 2017 resulted in an effective income tax rate of 24.4%. The $1.8 million provision for the three
months ended April 2, 2016 resulted in an effective income tax rate of 31.4%. The difference between the effective income tax rate of 24.4% for the three
months ended April 1, 2017 and 31.4% for the three months ended April 2, 2016 was primarily due to a $1.7 million tax benefit related to recording excess
tax benefits of stock-based compensation as a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-09, "Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting," on the
first day of the three months ended April 1, 2017.

Fair Value Measurements

The authoritative guidance for fair value establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. These
tiers include: Level 1, defined as observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets; Level 2, defined as inputs other than quoted prices in active
markets that are either directly or indirectly observable; and Level 3, defined as unobservable inputs in which little or no market data exists, therefore
requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions.
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iROBOT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Company’s financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at April 1, 2017, were as follows:
 

 
Fair Value Measurements as of

April 1, 2017

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3
 (In thousands)

Description      
Assets:      

Cash and cash equivalents      
Money market funds $ 187,302  $ —  $ —

Short term investments      
Corporate and government bonds (1) —  39,942  —

Other current assets      
       Derivative instruments (Note 6) (2) —  111  —
Total assets measured at fair value $ 187,302  $ 40,053  $ —

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2016, were as follows:
 

 
Fair Value Measurements as of

December 31, 2016

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3
 (In thousands)

Description      
Assets:      

Cash and cash equivalents      
Money market funds $ 156,980  $ —  $ —

Short term investments      
Corporate and government bonds (1) —  39,930  —

Other current assets      
Derivative instruments (Note 6) (2) —  180  —

Total assets measured at fair value $ 156,980  $ 39,930  $ —

      

Liabilities:      
Accrued Expenses      

Derivative instruments (Note 6) (2) $ —  $ 43  $ —
Total liabilities measured at fair value $ —  $ 43  $ —
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iROBOT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

(1) The bond investments are valued based on observable market values as of the Company’s reporting date. The bond investments are recorded at fair
value and marked-to-market at the end of each reporting period. The realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in comprehensive income
for that period.

(2) Derivative instruments are valued using an income approach based on the present value of the forward rate less the contract rate multiplied by the
notional amount.

Goodwill

Goodwill is recorded as the difference, if any, between the aggregate consideration paid for an acquisition and the fair value of the net tangible and
intangible assets acquired. The Company evaluates goodwill for impairment at the reporting unit level (operating segment or one level below an operating
segment) annually or more frequently if the Company believes indicators of impairment exist. In accordance with the guidance, the Company is permitted to
first assess qualitative factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. If the
Company concludes that it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, then a two-step goodwill impairment
test is performed.

The first step of the impairment test involves comparing the fair values of the applicable reporting units with their aggregate carrying values, including
goodwill. If the carrying amount of a reporting unit exceeds the reporting unit’s fair value, the Company performs the second step of the goodwill impairment
test to determine the amount of impairment loss. The second step of the goodwill impairment test involves comparing the implied fair value of the affected
reporting unit’s goodwill with the carrying value of that goodwill. The Company completes the annual impairment evaluation during the fourth quarter each
year, or more frequently, if necessary, upon identification of a triggering event.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In January 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2017-04, "Intangibles - Goodwill
and Other." ASU 2017-04 eliminates step 2 from the goodwill impairment test, instead requiring that an entity recognize an impairment charge for the amount
by which the carrying amount of goodwill exceeds the reporting unit's fair value. ASU 2017-04 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted.  The Company does not believe the standard will have a material
effect on its consolidated financial statements.

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01, "Business Combinations; Clarifying the Definition of a Business." ASU 2017-01 clarifies the
definition of a business with the objective of adding guidance to assist entities with evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as acquisitions
(or disposals) of assets or businesses. The definition of a business affects many areas of accounting including acquisitions, disposals, goodwill, and
consolidation. The guidance is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those periods. The Company
is currently evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In October 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-16, "Income Taxes: Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other Than Inventory." ASU 2016-16 clarifies
the accounting for the current and deferred income taxes for an intra-entity transfer of an asset other than inventory. ASU 2016-16 is effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted.  The Company is currently evaluating
the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

    
In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, "Statement of Cash Flows: Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments."  ASU

2016-15 refines how companies classify certain aspects of the cash flow statement in regards to debt prepayment, settlement of debt instruments, contingent
consideration payments, proceeds from insurance claims and life insurance policies, distribution from equity method investees, beneficial interests in
securitization transactions and separately identifiable cash flows.  ASU 2016-15 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and for
interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018.  Early adoption is permitted.  The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the
standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, "Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting," which simplifies several aspects
of the accounting for employee share-based payment transactions, including the accounting for income taxes, forfeitures, and statutory tax withholding
requirements, as well as classification in the statement of cash flows. As a result of the adoption, on a prospective basis, the Company recognized $1.7 million
of excess tax benefits from stock-based
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iROBOT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

compensation as a discrete item in its provision for income taxes for the three months ended April 1, 2017.  Additionally, the Company elected to account for
forfeitures of share-based payments as they occur.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, "Leases." ASU 2016-02 requires lessees to recognize the assets and liabilities on their balance
sheet for the rights and obligations created by most leases and continue to recognize expenses on their income statements over the lease term.  It will also
require disclosures designed to give financial statement users information on the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. The
guidance is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018 and interim periods within those fiscal years, with early adoption
permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In July 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-11, "Inventory: Simplifying the Measurement of Inventory." ASU 2015-11 applies only to inventory for
which cost is determined by methods other than last-in, first-out and the retail inventory method, which includes inventory that is measured using first-in,
first-out or average cost. Inventory within the scope of this standard is required to be measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable
value is the estimated selling prices in the ordinary course of business, less reasonably predictable costs of completion, disposal, and transportation. The
Company adopted ASU 2015-11 effective January 1, 2017. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated
financial statements.

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers," which provides guidance for revenue recognition. The
standard’s core principle is that a company will recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The new guidance is effective for annual reporting periods
beginning after December 15, 2016, including interim periods within those annual reporting periods. In July 2015, the FASB voted to defer the effective date
of the new accounting guidance related to revenue recognition by one year to December 17, 2017 for annual reporting periods beginning after that date and
permitted early adoption of the standard, but not before the original effective date of December 15, 2016. The standard will be effective for the Company
beginning in the first quarter of 2018. The Company is continuing to evaluate the impact that the adoption of the new revenue recognition standard will have
on its consolidated financial statements, but anticipates that the additional disclosure requirements will represent a significant change from current guidance. 
The Company currently anticipates adopting the standard using the modified retrospective method.

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by FASB that are adopted by the Company as of the specified effective date. Unless
otherwise discussed, the Company believes that recently issued standards, which are not yet effective, will not have a material impact on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

3. Inventory

Inventory consists of the following:
 

 April 1, 2017  December 31, 2016
 (In thousands)

Raw materials $ 2,838  $ 4,717
Finished goods 54,287  45,861

Total $ 57,125  $ 50,578
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iROBOT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

4. Stock Option Plans and Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has options outstanding under three stock incentive plans: the 2005 Stock Option and Incentive Plan (the "2005 Plan"), the Evolution
Robotics, Inc. 2007 Stock Plan (the "2007 Plan") and the 2015 Stock Option and Incentive Plan (the "2015 Plan" and together with the 2005 Plan and the
2007 Plan, the "Plans"). The Company also has restricted stock units outstanding under the 2005 Plan and the 2015 Plan. The 2015 Plan is the only one of the
three plans under which new awards may currently be granted. Under the 2015 Plan, which became effective May 20, 2015, 3,100,000 shares were initially
reserved for issuance in the form of incentive stock options, non-qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, deferred stock awards, restricted stock
units, unrestricted stock awards, cash-based awards, performance share awards and dividend equivalent rights. Stock awards returned to the Plans, with the
exception of those issued under the 2007 Plan, as a result of their expiration, cancellation or termination are automatically made available for issuance under
the 2015 Plan. Eligibility for incentive stock options is limited to those individuals whose employment status would qualify them for the tax treatment
associated with incentive stock options in accordance with the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. As of April 1, 2017, there were 1,038,883 shares
available for future grant under the 2015 Plan.

Options granted under the Plans are subject to terms and conditions as determined by the compensation committee of the board of directors, including
vesting periods. Options granted under the Plans are exercisable in full at any time subsequent to vesting, generally vest over four years, and expire five or ten
years from the date of grant or, if earlier, 60 or 90 days from employee termination. The exercise price of stock options is equal to the closing price on the
NASDAQ Global Select Market on the date of grant. Other awards granted under the Plans generally vest over periods from one to four years.

On March 10, 2017, the Company issued stock-based grants to certain employees, including executive officers. These grants included stock options
totaling 10,975 shares of the Company's common stock, 182,637 time-based restricted stock units, and 105,650 performance based restricted stock units. Each
of the above stock options has a per share exercise price of $57.33, the closing price of the Company's common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market
on March 10, 2017.

5. Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following:
 

 April 1, 2017  December 31, 2016
 (In thousands)

Accrued warranty $ 8,728  $ 8,464
Accrued federal and state income taxes 1,413  1,059
Accrued customer deposits 1,273  $ 1,171
Accrued direct fulfillment costs 1,191  1,722
Accrued accounting fees 1,087  686
Accrued rent 597  327
Accrued sales tax 196  422
Accrued sales commissions 132  404
Accrued other 6,726  5,599

Total $ 21,343  $ 19,854

6. Derivative Instruments

The Company is exposed to adverse changes in foreign currency exchange rates, primarily related to sales in the Canadian Dollar and the Euro. As a
result, the Company periodically enters into foreign currency forward contracts to minimize the impact of fluctuating exchange rates on results of operations.
These derivative instruments have maturities of two months or less and have not qualified for hedge accounting.

In addition, during 2016, the Company entered into a foreign currency option to hedge the Japanese Yen purchase price of its previously-announced
acquisition of the iRobot-related distribution business of Sales On Demand Corporation (see Note 12). The instrument matured in the three months ended
April 1, 2017 and did not qualify for hedge accounting.

Notional amounts and fair values of derivative instruments are as follows:
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   Notional amount  Fair Value

 Classification  April 1, 2017  December 31, 2016  April 1, 2017  December 31, 2016

   (In thousands)

Foreign currency option contracts Other current assets  $ —  $ 396  $ —  $ 180
Foreign currency forward contracts Other current assets  $ 20,668  $ —  $ 111  $ —
Foreign currency forward contracts Accrued expenses  $ —  $ 7,680  $ —  $ 43

Losses associated with derivative instruments are as follows:

   Three Months Ended

 Classification  April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016

   (In thousands)

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments     
Loss recognized in income Other income, net  $ (225)  $ (380)

7. Commitments and Contingencies

Lease Obligations

Rental expense under operating leases for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016 were $1.6 million and $1.4 million, respectively.
Future minimum rental payments under operating leases were as follows as of April 1, 2017:
 

 
Operating

Leases
 (In thousands)

Remainder of 2017 $ 3,960
2018 4,647
2019 4,417
2020 2,334
2021 1,382
Thereafter 2,082

Total minimum lease payments $ 18,822
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Outstanding Purchase Orders

At April 1, 2017, the Company had outstanding purchase orders aggregating approximately $127.6 million. These purchase orders, the majority of
which are with contract manufacturers for the purchase of inventory in the normal course of business, are for manufacturing and non-manufacturing related
goods and services, and are generally cancelable without penalty. In circumstances where we determine that we have financial exposure associated with any
of these commitments, we record a liability in the period in which that exposure is identified.

Guarantees and Indemnification Obligations

The Company enters into standard indemnification agreements in the ordinary course of business. Pursuant to these agreements, the Company
indemnifies and agrees to reimburse the indemnified party for losses incurred by the indemnified party, generally the Company’s customers, in connection
with any patent, copyright, trade secret or other proprietary right infringement claim by any third party. The term of these indemnification agreements is
generally perpetual after execution of the agreement. The maximum potential amount of future payments the Company could be required to make under these
indemnification agreements is unlimited. The Company has never incurred costs to defend lawsuits or settle claims related to these indemnification
agreements. As a result, the Company believes the estimated fair value of these agreements is minimal. Accordingly, the Company has no liabilities recorded
for these agreements as of April 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively.

Warranty

The Company provides warranties on most products and has established a reserve for warranties based on estimated warranty costs. The reserve is
included as part of accrued expenses (Note 5) in the accompanying balance sheets.        

Activity related to the warranty accrual was as follows: 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016
 (In thousands)

Balance at beginning of period $ 8,464  $ 6,907
Provision 1,994  877
Warranty usage (1) $ (1,730)  $ (1,430)
Liability held for sale —  (101)

Balance at end of period $ 8,728  $ 6,253
 

(1) Warranty usage includes costs incurred for warranty obligations.

Sales Taxes

The Company collects and remits sales tax in jurisdictions in which it has a physical presence or it believes nexus exists, which therefore obligates the
Company to collect and remit sales tax. The Company continually evaluates whether it has established nexus in new jurisdictions with respect to sales tax.
The Company records a liability for potential material exposures in states where there is uncertainty about the point in time at which the Company established
a sufficient business connection to create nexus. The Company continues to analyze possible sales tax exposure, but does not currently believe that any
individual claim or aggregate claims that might arise will ultimately have a material effect on its consolidated results of operations, financial position or cash
flows.

8. Industry Segment, Geographic Information and Significant Customers

Prior to completing the sale of the Company's defense and security business (see Note 11), the Company’s reportable segments consisted of the home
business unit and the defense and security business unit. Following this divestiture, which was completed on April 4, 2016, the Company now operates as one
business segment, consumer robots, the results of which are included in the Company's consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. The
Company's consumer robots products are offered to consumers through a network of retail businesses throughout the United States, to various countries
through international distributors and retailers, and through the Company's on-line store.
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Geographic Information

For the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016, sales to non-U.S. customers accounted for 49.5% and 50.1% of total revenue, respectively.

Significant Customers

For the three months ended April 1, 2017, the Company generated 13.5% and 10.5% of total revenue from a network of affiliated European distributors
(Robopolis SAS) and its distributor in Japan (Sales On Demand Corporation), respectively. The Company generated 10.0% of total revenue from one of its
domestic retailers (Bed Bath & Beyond). For the three months ended April 2, 2016, the Company generated 13.7% and 11.2% of total revenue from a
network of affiliated European distributors (Robopolis SAS) and its distributor in Japan (Sales On Demand Corporation), respectively. On April 3, 2017, the
Company closed its previously-announced acquisition of the iRobot-related distribution business of Sales On Demand Corporation (see Note 12).

9. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

The carrying amount of the Company's goodwill at April 1, 2017 was $41.1 million, which resulted from the acquisition of Evolution Robotics, Inc.
The Company's goodwill balance as of January 2, 2016 was $48.8 million, which consisted of the $41.1 million from the acquisition of Evolution Robotics,
Inc. and was assigned to the home robots reporting unit and $7.7 million related to the acquisition of Nekton Research, LLC completed in September 2008
and was assigned to the defense and security reporting unit. On April 4, 2016, the Company completed the sale of its defense and security business unit and
therefore the goodwill balance assigned to the defense and security business unit was written off during the three months ended July 2, 2016.

Other Intangible Assets

Other intangible assets include the value assigned to completed technology and a trade name. The estimated useful lives for all of these intangible assets
are three to ten years. The intangible assets are being amortized on a straight-line basis, which is consistent with the pattern that the economic benefits of the
intangible assets are expected to be utilized.

Intangible assets at April 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016 consisted of the following:

 April 1, 2017  December 31, 2016

 Cost  
Accumulated
Amortization  Net  Cost  

Accumulated
Amortization  Net

 (In thousands)

Completed technology $ 26,900  $ 15,557  $ 11,343  $ 26,900  $ 14,693  $ 12,207
Trade name 100  100  —  100  100  —

Total $ 27,000  $ 15,657  $ 11,343  $ 27,000  $ 14,793  $ 12,207

Amortization expense related to acquired intangible assets was $0.9 million and $0.9 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2,
2016, respectively. The estimated future amortization expense is expected to be as follows:
 

 (In thousands)

Remainder of 2017 $ 2,593
2018 3,457
2019 2,818
2020 900
2021 900
Thereafter 675

Total $ 11,343
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10. Restructuring Charges

During the three months ended July 2, 2016, the Company decided to fully exit its remote presence business. As a result, the Company incurred
restructuring charges of approximately $1.9 million related to the write-off of certain inventory, workforce reductions and the write-off of certain fixed assets.

The activity for the restructuring programs is presented below:

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017

 (in thousands)

Balance at beginning of period $ 188
Charges —
Utilization (27)

Balance at end of period $ 161

  

11. Divestiture

On April 4, 2016, the Company completed the sale of the defense and security business unit to iRobot Defense Holdings, Inc., a portfolio company of
Arlington Capital Partners. The final purchase price, including adjustments for working capital and indebtedness, was $24.5 million. The Company
recognized a gain of $0.4 million on the sale of assets. The sale of the defense and security business did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations
presentation as it did not represent a strategic shift that had a major effect on the Company's operations and financial results.

The Company and iRobot Defense Holdings, Inc. also entered into a Transition Services Agreement (TSA), pursuant to which the Company continued to
perform certain functions on iRobot Defense Holdings Inc.’s behalf during a transition period not to exceed 12 months. The TSA provided for the
reimbursement of the Company for direct costs incurred in order to provide such functions and was recorded as a component of other income. The transition
period was completed during the three months ended April 1, 2017. The Company recognized approximately $0.1 million of TSA reimbursement during the
three months ended April 1, 2017.

12. Subsequent Event

On April 3, 2017, the Company closed its previously-announced acquisition of the iRobot-related distribution business of Sales On Demand
Corporation for approximately $18 million in cash, equal to the book value of the acquired assets. The acquisition price is subject to adjustments and will be
finalized no later than May 18, 2017.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion of the financial condition and results of operations of iRobot Corporation should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the audited financial statements and notes
thereto and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2016, which has been filed with the SEC. This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the
meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and are subject to
the “safe harbor” created by those sections. In particular, statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and in the documents incorporated
by reference into this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, that are not historical facts, including, but not limited to statements concerning new product sales,
product development and offerings, including our Roomba and Braava products, our competition, our strategy, our market position, market acceptance of our
products, seasonal factors, revenue recognition, our profits, growth of our revenues, composition of our revenues, our cost of revenues, units shipped, average
selling prices, operating expenses, selling and marketing expenses, general and administrative expenses, research and development expenses, compensation
costs, our projected income tax rate, our credit and letter of credit facilities, our valuations of investments, valuation and composition of our stock-based
awards, and liquidity, constitute forward-looking statements and are made under these safe harbor provisions. Some of the forward-looking statements can be
identified by the use of forward-looking terms such as “believes,” “expects,” “may,” “will,” “should,”
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“could,” “seek,” “intends,” “plans,” “estimates,” “anticipates,” or other comparable terms. Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and
uncertainties which could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements, including those risks and uncertainties
described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, as well as elsewhere in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We urge
you to consider the risks and uncertainties discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K in evaluating our forward-looking statements. We have no plans to
update our forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. We caution readers not to
place undue reliance upon any such forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date made.

Overview

iRobot designs and builds robots that empower people to do more both inside and outside of the home. iRobot's portfolio of solutions features
proprietary technologies for the connected home and advanced concepts in cleaning, mapping and navigation. For more than 25 years, we have been a pioneer
in the robotics and consumer products industries. We sell our robots through a variety of distribution channels, including chain stores and other national
retailers, through our on-line store, and through value-added distributors and resellers worldwide.

As of April 1, 2017, we had 636 full-time employees. We have developed expertise in the disciplines necessary to build durable, high-performance and
cost-effective robots through the close integration of software, electronics and hardware. Our core technologies serve as reusable building blocks that we
adapt and expand to develop next generation and new products, reducing the time, cost and risk of product development. Our significant expertise in robot
design and engineering positions us to capitalize on the growth we expect in the market for robot-based products.

On April 3, 2017, we closed the previously-announced acquisition of the iRobot-related distribution business of Sales On Demand Corporation (SODC)
for approximately $18 million in cash, equal to the book value of the acquired assets. The $18 million acquisition price is subject to adjustments and will be
finalized no later than May 18, 2017. Through direct control of sales, marketing, branding, channel relationships and customer service, we expect to maintain
our leadership position in the consumer-robots market and accelerate growth of our business in Japan.

Our continued success depends upon our ability to respond to a number of challenges in the consumer robots market. We believe the most significant of
these include increasing competition, and our ability to successfully develop and introduce products and product enhancements into both new and existing
markets.

During the three-month period ended April 1, 2017, strong growth in both the domestic and international markets for consumer products drove
increases in our consumer business revenue of 32% as compared to the three-month period ended April 2, 2016. Domestic consumer revenue increased 34%
in the three-month period ended April 1, 2017 compared to the three-month period ended April 2, 2016, resulting primarily from successful marketing
programs. International consumer revenue increased 29% in the three-month period ended April 1, 2017 compared to the three-month period ended April 2,
2016. The increase was largely driven by the go-to-market transition in China to provide us with more direct control over our e-commerce channel, as well as
from successful marketing programs in Europe, the Middle East and Africa. As a result of completing the sale of our defense and security business unit on
April 4, 2016, there is no defense and security business unit revenue included in our financial results for the three months ended April 1, 2017, compared to
$3.1 million in defense and security business revenue in the three-month period ended April 2, 2016.

During the three-month period ended April 1, 2017, we recorded a net reduction to revenue and income before income taxes of $0.1 million related to
adjustments to our product returns reserves, compared to a net benefit to revenue and income before income taxes of $1.0 million during the three-month
period ended April 2, 2016. The adjustment recorded in the three-month period ended April 2, 2016 resulted from lower product returns experience as
compared to estimates used to establish reserves in prior periods. During the three-month period ended April 1, 2017, we recorded a net benefit to revenue
and income before income taxes of $0.5 million related to adjustments to estimated price protection based upon quarterly sales activity, historical experience
and customer inventory sell-through.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and
judgments, in particular those related to revenue recognition (specifically sales returns and other allowances); valuation allowances; assumptions used in
valuing goodwill and intangible assets; assumptions used in valuing stock-based compensation instruments; evaluating loss contingencies; and valuation
allowances for deferred tax assets. Actual amounts could differ significantly from these estimates. Our management bases its estimates and judgments on
historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making
judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the amounts of revenue and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources.
Additional information about these critical accounting policies may be found in the "Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" section included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016.

Overview of Results of Operations

The following table sets forth our results of operations as a percentage of revenue for the three month periods ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016:
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016

Revenue 100.0%  100.0%
Cost of revenue 48.2  52.6
Gross margin 51.8  47.4
Operating expenses    

Research and development 15.1  15.1
Selling and marketing 13.4  15.2
General and administrative 10.5  12.8

Total operating expenses 39.0  43.1
Operating income 12.8  4.2
Other income, net —  0.2
Income before income taxes 12.8  4.4
Income tax expense 3.1  1.4

Net income 9.7%  3.0%

Comparison of Three Months Ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016

Revenue
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

   (In thousands)   

Total revenue $168,467  $130,804  $37,663  28.8%

Total revenue for the three months ended April 1, 2017 increased to $168.5 million, or 28.8%, compared to $130.8 million for the three months ended
April 2, 2016. Revenue increased approximately $40.6 million, or 31.8%, in our consumer business. For the three months ended April 1, 2017, defense and
security business revenue decreased approximately $3.1 million as compared to the three months ended April 2, 2016 as a result of the sale of our defense and
security business unit on April 4, 2016.

The $40.6 million increase in revenue from our consumer business for the three months ended April 1, 2017 was driven by a 28.0% increase in total
units shipped and increased sales of our higher-priced Roomba 900 series robots as compared to
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the three months ended April 2, 2016. In the three months ended April 1, 2017, domestic consumer revenue increased $21.6 million, or 34.2%, and
international consumer revenue increased $18.9 million, or 29.3%, as compared to the three months ended April 2, 2016. Total consumer robots shipped in
the three months ended April 1, 2017 were 704,000 units compared to 550,000 units in the three months ended April 2, 2016.

Cost of Revenue 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

 (In thousands)

Total cost of revenue $81,124  $68,843  $12,281  17.8%
As a percentage of total revenue 48.2%  52.6%     

Total cost of revenue increased to $81.1 million in the three months ended April 1, 2017, compared to $68.8 million in the three months ended April 2,
2016. Cost of revenue increased $14.3 million, or 23.6%, in our consumer business. The increase in cost of revenue for the three months ended April 1, 2017
in our consumer business is primarily due to the increase in revenue compared to the three months ended April 2, 2016. For the three months ended April 2,
2016, defense and security business cost of revenue decreased approximately $2.6 million as compared to the three months ended April 2, 2016 as a result of
completing the sale of our defense and security business unit on April 4, 2016.

Gross Margin
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

 (In thousands)

Total gross margin $87,343  $61,961  $25,382  41.0%
As a percentage of total revenue 51.8%  47.4%     

Gross margin increased $25.4 million, or 41.0%, to $87.3 million (51.8% of revenue) in the three months ended April 1, 2017 from $62.0 million
(47.4% of revenue) in the three months ended April 2, 2016. Gross margin as a percentage of revenue in the consumer business increased 3.0 percentage
points in the three months ended April 1, 2017 compared to the three months ended April 2, 2016, primarily related to favorable product and region mix.

Research and Development
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

 (In thousands)

Total research and development $25,508  $19,728  $5,780  29.3%
As a percentage of total revenue 15.1%  15.1%     

Research and development expenses increased $5.8 million, or 29.3%, to $25.5 million (15.1% of revenue) in the three months ended April 1, 2017
from $19.7 million (15.1% of revenue) in the three months ended April 2, 2016. This increase was primarily attributable to increases in people-related costs
of approximately $3.8 million and program spend of approximately $2.8 million, as compared to the three months ended April 2, 2016. These increases were
partially offset by the decrease in defense and security headcount and program spend of approximately $1.7 million, as compared to the three months ended
April 2, 2016.
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Selling and Marketing
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

 (In thousands)

Total selling and marketing $22,575  $19,940  $2,635  13.2%
As a percentage of total revenue 13.4%  15.2%     

Selling and marketing expenses increased by $2.6 million, or 13.2%, to $22.6 million (13.4% of revenue) in the three months ended April 1, 2017 from
$19.9 million (15.2% of revenue) in the three months ended April 2, 2016. This increase resulted primarily from increases related to direct marketing spend of
$1.8 million and people-related costs of $1.0 million, respectively, compared to the three months ended April 2, 2016.

General and Administrative
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

 (In thousands)

Total general and administrative $17,622  $16,764  $858  5.1%
As a percentage of total revenue 10.5%  12.8%     

General and administrative expenses increased by $0.9 million, or 5.1%, to $17.6 million (10.5% of revenue) in the three months ended April 1, 2017
from $16.8 million (12.8% of revenue) in the three months ended April 2, 2016. This increase in the three months ended April 1, 2017 compared to the three
months ended April 2, 2016 is primarily attributable to increases of $1.6 million in people-related costs, $1.5 million in legal and consulting costs and $1.1
million in integration-related costs associated with the acquisition of SODC. These increases were partially offset by decreases of approximately $2.1 million
of costs related to the defense and security business and $1.3 million of one-time costs associated with the proxy contest in 2016, as compared to the three
months ended April 2, 2016.

Other Income, Net
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

 (In thousands)

Total other income, net $3  $200  $(197)  (98.5)%
As a percentage of total revenue —%  0.2%     

Other income, net, amounted to $0.0 million and $0.2 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016, respectively. Other income,
net, for the three months ended April 1, 2017 consisted of defense and security transition services income of $0.1 million as well as interest income, offset by
impairment of a cost-method investment of approximately $0.2 million and by foreign currency losses. Other income, net, for the three-month period ended
April 2, 2016 consisted primarily of interest income.

Income Tax Expense
 

 Three Months Ended

 April 1, 2017  April 2, 2016  
Dollar

Change  
Percent
Change

 (In thousands)

Total income tax expense $5,282  $1,797  $3,485  193.9%
As a percentage of pre-tax income 24.4%  31.4%     

21



Table of Contents

We recorded a tax provision of $5.3 million and $1.8 million for the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016, respectively. The $5.3 million
provision for the three months ended April 1, 2017 resulted in an effective income tax rate of 24.4%. The $1.8 million provision for the three months ended
April 2, 2016 resulted in an effective income tax rate of 31.4%. The difference between the effective income tax rate of 24.4% for the three months ended
April 1, 2017 and 31.4% for the three months ended April 2, 2016 was primarily due to a $1.7 million tax benefit related to recording excess tax benefits of
stock-based compensation as a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-09, "Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting," on the first day of
the three months ended April 1, 2017.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At April 1, 2017, our principal sources of liquidity were cash and cash equivalents totaling $235.7 million, short-term investments of $39.9 million and
accounts receivable of $47.8 million.

We manufacture and distribute our products through contract manufacturers and third-party logistics providers. We believe that this approach gives us
the advantages of relatively low capital investment and significant flexibility in scheduling production and managing inventory levels. By leasing our office
facilities, we also minimize the cash needed for expansion. Accordingly, our capital spending is generally limited to leasehold improvements, computers,
office furniture, product-specific production tooling, internal use software and test equipment. In the three months ended April 1, 2017 and April 2, 2016, we
spent $3.0 million and $2.4 million, respectively, on capital equipment.

Our strategy for delivering consumer products to our distributors and retail customers gives us the flexibility to provide container shipments directly to
retailers from China and, alternatively, allows our distributors and retail partners to take possession of product in the customer's domestic market.
Accordingly, our consumer product inventory consists of goods shipped to our third-party logistics providers for the fulfillment of distributor, retail and
direct-to-consumer sales. Our contract manufacturers are also responsible for purchasing and stocking the majority of the components required for the
production of our products, and they typically invoice us when the finished goods are shipped.

As of April 1, 2017, we held cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $275.7 million, primarily the result of our increased profitability, as
well as our on-going focus on managing working capital. Net cash provided by our operations for the three-month period ended April 1, 2017, was $26.8
million of which the principal components were our net income of $16.4 million, non-cash charges of $8.1 million, and a net increase in operating assets and
liabilities of $2.3 million. The increase in net operating assets and liabilities includes a decrease in accounts receivable (including unbilled revenue) of $25.1
million primarily due to collections of accounts receivable and timing of the billing in respective periods, partially offset by a $22.8 million cash outflow
primarily related to an increase of $6.5 million in consumer inventory and a $13.7 million decrease in accounts payable and accrued expenses primarily
related to the timing of payments. As of April 1, 2017, we did not have any borrowings outstanding under our working capital line of credit and had
$1.0 million in letters of credit outstanding under our revolving letter of credit facility.

In the three months ended April 1, 2017, we invested $3.0 million in the purchase of property and equipment, including machinery and tooling for new
products. We purchased $3.5 million of marketable securities, while sales and maturities of marketable securities also amounted to $3.5 million. We made
strategic investments of $0.5 million in the form of preferred shares.

During the three months ended April 1, 2017, we received $0.7 million from the exercise of stock options. Shares issued upon vesting of restricted stock
were net of 49,251 shares retained by us to cover employee tax withholdings of $2.8 million.

Working Capital Facilities

Credit Facility

We have an unsecured revolving credit facility with Bank of America, N.A., which is available to fund working capital and other corporate purposes.
As of April 1, 2017, the total amount of our credit facility was $75.0 million and the full amount was available for borrowing. The interest on loans under our
credit facility accrues, at our election, at either (1) LIBOR plus a margin, currently equal to 1.0%, based on our ratio of indebtedness to Adjusted EBITDA
(the "Eurodollar Rate"), or (2) the lender’s base rate. The lender’s base rate is equal to the highest of (1) the federal funds rate plus 0.5%, (2) the lender’s
prime rate and (3) the Eurodollar Rate plus 1.0%. The credit facility will terminate and all amounts outstanding thereunder will be due and payable in full on
December 20, 2018.

As of April 1, 2017, we had no outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility. This credit facility contains customary terms and conditions
for credit facilities of this type, including restrictions on our ability to incur or guaranty additional indebtedness, create liens, enter into transactions with
affiliates, make loans or investments, sell assets, pay dividends or make distributions on, or repurchase, our stock, and consolidate or merge with other
entities.
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In addition, we are required to meet certain financial covenants customary with this type of agreement, including maintaining a maximum ratio of
indebtedness to Adjusted EBITDA and a minimum specified interest coverage ratio.

This credit facility contains customary events of default, including for payment defaults, breaches of representations, breaches of affirmative or negative
covenants, cross defaults to other material indebtedness, bankruptcy and failure to discharge certain judgments. If a default occurs and is not cured within any
applicable cure period or is not waived, our obligations under the credit facility may be accelerated.

As of April 1, 2017, we were in compliance with all covenants under the revolving credit facility.

Letter of Credit Facility

We have an unsecured revolving letter of credit facility with Bank of America, N.A. The credit facility is available to fund letters of credit on our behalf
up to an aggregate outstanding amount of $5.0 million. We may terminate at any time, subject to proper notice, or from time to time permanently reduce the
amount of the credit facility.

We pay a fee on outstanding letters of credit issued under the credit facility of up to 1.5% per annum of the outstanding letters of credit. The maturity
date for letters of credit issued under the credit facility must be no later than 365 days following the maturity date of the credit facility.

As of April 1, 2017, we had letters of credit outstanding of $1.0 million under our revolving letter of credit facility. The credit facility contains
customary terms and conditions for credit facilities of this type, including restrictions on our ability to incur or guaranty additional indebtedness, create liens,
enter into transactions with affiliates, make loans or investments, sell assets, pay dividends or make distributions on, or repurchase, our stock, and consolidate
or merge with other entities. In addition, we are required to meet certain financial covenants customary with this type of agreement, including maintaining a
maximum ratio of indebtedness to Adjusted EBITDA and a minimum specified interest coverage ratio.

The credit facility also contains customary events of default, including for payment defaults, breaches of representations, breaches of affirmative or
negative covenants, cross defaults to other material indebtedness, bankruptcy, and failure to discharge certain judgments. If a default occurs and is not cured
within any applicable cure period or is not waived, the lender may accelerate the obligations under the credit facility.

As of April 1, 2017, we were in compliance with all covenants under the revolving letter of credit facility.

Working Capital and Capital Expenditure Needs

We currently have no material cash commitments, except for normal recurring trade payables, expense accruals and operating leases, all of which we
anticipate funding through working capital, funds provided by operating activities and our existing working capital line of credit. We do not currently
anticipate significant investment in property, plant and equipment, and we believe that our outsourced approach to manufacturing provides us with flexibility
in both managing inventory levels and financing our inventory. We believe our existing cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, cash provided by
operating activities, and funds available through our working capital line of credit will be sufficient to meet our working capital and capital expenditure needs
over at least the next twelve months. In the event that our revenue plan does not meet our expectations, we may eliminate or curtail expenditures to mitigate
the impact on our working capital. Our future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including our rate of revenue growth, the expansion of our
marketing and sales activities, the timing and extent of spending to support product development efforts, the timing of introductions of new products and
enhancements to existing products, the acquisition of new capabilities or technologies, and the continuing market acceptance of our products and services.
Moreover, to the extent that existing cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, cash from operations, and cash from short-term borrowing are
insufficient to fund our future activities, we may need to raise additional funds through public or private equity or debt financing. As part of our business
strategy, we may consider additional acquisitions of companies, technologies and products, which could also require us to seek additional equity or debt
financing. Additional funds may not be available on terms favorable to us or at all.

Contractual Obligations

We generally do not enter into binding purchase commitments. Our principal commitments generally consist of obligations under our working capital
line of credit, leases for office space and minimum contractual obligations for materials. Other obligations primarily consist of software licensing
arrangements.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of April 1, 2017, we had no off-balance sheet arrangements as defined in Item 303(a)(4) of Regulation S-K.
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Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

See Footnote 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of recently issued accounting pronouncements.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market Risk

Interest Rate Sensitivity

At April 1, 2017, we had unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of $235.7 million and short term investments of $39.9 million. The unrestricted cash
and cash equivalents are held for working capital purposes. We do not enter into investments for trading or speculative purposes. Some of the securities in
which we invest, however, may be subject to market risk. This means that a change in prevailing interest rates may cause the fair market value of the
investment to fluctuate. To minimize this risk in the future, we intend to maintain our portfolio of cash equivalents in a variety of securities, commercial
paper, money market funds, debt securities and certificates of deposit. Due to the short-term nature of these investments, we believe that we do not have any
material exposure to changes in the fair value of our investment portfolio as a result of changes in interest rates. As of April 1, 2017, all of our cash and cash
equivalents were held in demand deposits and money market accounts.

Our exposure to market risk also relates to the increase or decrease in the amount of interest expense we must pay on any outstanding debt instruments,
primarily certain borrowings under our working capital line of credit. The advances under the working capital line of credit bear a variable rate of interest
determined at the time of the borrowing. At April 1, 2017, we had letters of credit outstanding of $1.0 million under our revolving letter of credit facility.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity

We maintain sales and business operations in foreign countries. As such, we have exposure to adverse changes in exchange rates associated with
operating expenses of our foreign operations, but we believe this exposure to be immaterial. Additionally, we accept orders for consumer products in
currencies other than the U.S. dollar. We regularly monitor the level of non-U.S. dollar accounts receivable balances to determine if any actions, including
possibly entering into foreign currency forward contracts or swaps, should be taken to minimize the impact of fluctuating exchange rates on our results of
operations. Our international revenue is primarily denominated in U.S. dollars and therefore any fluctuations in the Euro or any other non-U.S. dollar
currencies will have minimal direct impact on our international revenue. However, as the U.S. dollar strengthens or weakens against other currencies, our
international distributors may be impacted, which could affect their profitability and our ability to maintain current pricing levels on our international
consumer products.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period
covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report were effective at a reasonable assurance level in ensuring that information required to be
disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act (i) is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified
in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms; and (ii) accumulated and communicated to management, including our Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely discussions regarding required disclosure. We believe that a control system, no matter how
well designed and operated, cannot provide absolute assurance that the objectives of the control system are met, and no evaluation of controls can provide
absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within a company have been detected.

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) of the Exchange Act) that occurred during the period
covered by this report that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Part II. Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

From time to time and in the ordinary course of business, we are subject to various claims, charges and litigation. The outcome of litigation cannot be
predicted with certainty and some lawsuits, claims or proceedings may be disposed of unfavorably to us, which could materially affect our financial condition
or results of operations.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

We operate in a rapidly changing environment that involves a number of risks that could materially affect our business, financial condition or future
results, some of which are beyond our control. In addition to the other information set forth in this report, the risks and uncertainties that we believe are most
important for you to consider are discussed in Part I, "Item 1A. Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016,
which could materially affect our business, financial condition or future results. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us, which we
currently deem immaterial or which are similar to those faced by other companies in our industry or business in general, may also impair our business
operations. There are no material changes to the Risk Factors described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.
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Item 5. Other Information

Our policy governing transactions in our securities by our directors, officers, and employees permits our officers, directors, funds affiliated with our
directors, and certain other persons to enter into trading plans complying with Rule 10b5-l under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. We have
been advised that certain of our officers and directors (including Colin Angle, Chairman & CEO, Russ Campanello, EVP, Human Resources and Corporate
Communication, and Glen Weinstein, EVP & Chief Legal Officer) have entered into trading plans (each a "Plan" and collectively, the "Plans") covering
periods after the date of this quarterly report on Form 10-Q in accordance with Rule 10b5-1 and our policy governing transactions in our securities. Generally,
under these trading plans, the individual relinquishes control over the transactions once the trading plan is put into place. Accordingly, sales under these plans
may occur at any time, including possibly before, simultaneously with, or immediately after significant events involving our company.

We anticipate that, as permitted by Rule 10b5-l and our policy governing transactions in our securities, some or all of our officers, directors and
employees may establish trading plans in the future. We intend to disclose the names of our executive officers and directors who establish a trading plan in
compliance with Rule 10b5-l and the requirements of our policy governing transactions in our securities in our future quarterly and annual reports on Form
10-Q and 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We, however, undertake no obligation to update or revise the information provided
herein.
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Item 6. Exhibits
 

Exhibit
Number  Description

10.1*
 

Amendment #4 to Manufacturing Services Agreement between the Registrant and Kin Yat Industrial Company Limited, effective as
of March 24, 2017

10.2*
 

Amendment #3 to Manufacturing Services Agreement between the Registrant and Jabil Circuit, Inc., effective as of February 10,
2017

31.1*  Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

31.2*  Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

32.1**  Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101*  The following materials from the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended April 1, 2017 formatted in
XBRL (eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) the Consolidated Statements of Income,
(iii) the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, (iv) the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and (v) related notes to
these financial statements

 __________________________

* Filed herewith
** Furnished herewith

27



Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

 iROBOT CORPORATION
   

Date: May 5, 2017 By: /s/ Alison Dean
  Alison Dean

  
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Duly Authorized
Officer and Principal Financial Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit
Number  Description

10.1*
 

Amendment #4 to Manufacturing Services Agreement between the Registrant and Kin Yat Industrial Company Limited, effective as
of March 24, 2017

10.2*
 

Amendment #3 to Manufacturing Services Agreement between the Registrant and Jabil Circuit, Inc., effective as of February 10,
2017

31.1*  Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

31.2*  Certification Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

32.1**  Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

101*

 

The following materials from the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended April 1, 2017 formatted in
XBRL (eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) the Consolidated Statements of Income,
(iii) the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, (iv) the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and (v) related notes to
these financial statements

 __________________________

* Filed herewith
** Furnished herewith
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Exhibit 10.1

Amendment #4 to Manufacturing Services Agreement
Between: iRobot Corporation and

Kin Yat Industrial Company, Limited n/k/a Kin Yat (HK) Holdings Limited

Parties:

(1) iRobot Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 8 Crosby Drive, Bedford Massachusetts, 01730, USA
("iRobot")

(2) Kin Yat (HK) Holdings Limited, including but not limited to its subsidiaries Kin Yat Industrial Company Limited and Kin Yat (Gu izhou)
Robot Company Limited ("Kin Yat"), a Hong Kong corporation, having its principal place of business at 7/F., Galaxy Factory Building, 25-27
Luk Hop Street, San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong

WHEREAS, the Parties executed the Manufacturing Services Agreement dated September 23, 2013 as amendment by Amendment No. 1 dated August 6,
2014 and as amended by Amendment No. 2 dated June 1, 2015 and as amended by Amendment No. 3 dated October 20, 2016 (the "Agreement")

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the Parties hereby acknowledge and agree effective as of March 24, 2017, that pursuant to section 25.3 of
the Agreement, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement as follows:

Replace Section 7 Delivery, Risk of Loss and Payment Terms as follows:

7 Delivery, Risk of Loss and Payment Terms. For purposes of this Agreement terms of sale for Product shipments shall be:

For exports shipments title and risk of loss for Product will pass to iRobot (or to iRobot's designee invoiced by Kin Yat) FCA Port of Origin (per Intercoms
2010). For any shipments where Kin Yat acts as an agent in completing the Shipper's Export Declaration and managing iRobot's exports on behalf of iRobot,
where iRobot is the exporter of record (Principal Party in Interest - PPI), iRobot hereby grants Kin Yat a limited Power of Attorney to act on its behalf in
managing its exports.

For domestic (mainland China) shipments, ownership of Product, delivery cost, and guarantee rests with Kin Yat until delivery at iRobot's distributor's
assigned warehouse. Delivery for domestic shipments is DAP-iRobot distributor assigned warehouses. Said iRobot distributor assigned warehouse will be
outlined on each individual P.O. issued. Once Product is delivered to iRobot's distributor's assigned warehouse, ownership of Product, delivery cost, and
guarantee all transfer to iRobot's distributor.

For clarity, sections 7.1-7.4 remain as written.

If any conflict or inconsistency occurs between this Amendment and the Manufacturing Services Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.
The remainder of the Manufacturing Services Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, unamended.

All parties below acknowledge and confirm the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this Amendment and agree to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this Amendment.

Signed by a duly authorised director or officer for and on behalf of
iRobot Corporation   
Print full name: Oscar Zamorano  Signature:
Position: SVP Operations & Supply Chain /s/ Oscar Zamorano
Date: March 23, 2017   



Signed by a duly authorised director or officer for and on behalf of
Kin Yat (HK) Holdings Limited   
Print full name: Vincent Fung Wah Cheong  Signature:
Position: Director /s/ Vincent Fung Wah Cheong
Date: March 23, 2017   



Exhibit 10.2

Amendment # 3 to Manufacturing Services Agreement

Between: iRobot Corporation and Jabil Circuit, Inc.

PARTIES

(1) iRobot Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 8 Crosby Drive, Bedford, Massachusetts, 01730, USA
("iRobot").

(2) Jabil Circuit, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its place of business at 10560 Dr. M.L. Jing Jr. Street, North St. Petersburg, Florida 33716
(hereinafter referred to as "Jabil") (collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties executed the Manufacturing Services Agreement dated March 18, 2010 as amended by Amendment No. 1 to the Manufacturing
Services Agreement dated April 13, 2015, and the Amendment No. 2 to the Manufacturing Services Agreement dated August 1, 2016 (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to clause 25.3 of the Agreement, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement;

For good and valuable consideration, Effective as of February 10, 2017, the following amendment(s) are hereby agreed:

iRobot as the holding company of Guangzhou iRobot Robot Technology Consulting Company Limited hereby unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees the
due and punctual performance and observance by Guangzhou iRobot Robot Technology Consulting Company Limited of all of its obligations under the
Agreement, and shall assume all liabilities of Guangzhou iRobot Robot Technology Consulting Company Limited arising from and/or in connection with the
Agreement ("Guarantee").

This Guarantee shall be held by iRobot as a continuing security notwithstanding any intermediate payment or settlement or satisfaction of the whole or any
part of any sum or sums of money due or owing as aforesaid or otherwise.

WHEREAS, pursuant to clause 9.2 of the Agreement, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement for any Products transacted in RMB only with the addition of
clause 9.2a as the following:

Base on the exchange rate in the first quote, if the fluctuation threshold between the fixed exchange rate and the published exchange rate exceeds +/-3%, re-
quote will be needed on the last working day of every month. *Published exchange rate: shall be used as the reference to measure the difference against the
fixed exchange rate. Suggest to use the "Middle Rate" as a measuring reference for both parties. Reference link:
(http://www.boc.cn/sourcedb/whpj/enindex.html)

Signed by a duly authorised director or officer for and on
behalf of iRobot Corporation   
Print full name: Oscar Zamorano  Signature:
Position: SVP Operations & Supply Chain /s/ Oscar Zamorano

Signed by a duly authorised director or officer for and on
behalf of Jabil Circuit, Inc.   
Print full name: Mark Chin  Signature:
Position: Business Director /s/ Mark Chin



Exhibit 31.1

Certifications

I, Colin M. Angle, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of iRobot Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 5, 2017 /s/ COLIN M. ANGLE

 
Colin M. Angle
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

Certifications

I, Alison Dean, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of iRobot Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision,
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: May 5, 2017 /s/ ALISON DEAN

 
Alison Dean
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of iRobot Corporation (the "Company") for the period ended April 1, 2017 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), we, Colin M. Angle, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company and Alison Dean,
the Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002, to our knowledge, that:

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

This certification is being provided pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350 and is not to be deemed a part of the Report, nor is it to be deemed to be "filed" for
any purpose whatsoever.

Date: May 5, 2017 /s/ COLIN M. ANGLE

 
Colin M. Angle
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

  
Date: May 5, 2017 /s/ ALISON DEAN

 
Alison Dean
Chief Financial Officer


